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/X | FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

BUMP STOP SPACER KIT
SUITS LAND ROVER DEFENDER

WARNING!
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This product must be installed exactly as per these instructions using only the hardware supplied.

In the event of damage to any suspension component, contact your nearest authorised ARB stockist.
Repairs or modifications to the suspension system components must not be attempted.

Do not use this product for any vehicle make or model, other than those specified by ARB.
Do not remove labels from suspension components.

This product or its fixing must not be modified in any way.

The installation of this product may require the use of specialized tools and/or techniques
It is recommended that this product is only installed by trained personnel

These instructions are correct as at the publication date. ARB Corporation Ltd. cannot be held responsible
for the impact of any changes subsequently made by the vehicle manufacturer

During installation, it is the duty of the installer to check correct operation/clearances of all components

Work safely at all times

Note: These fitting instructions should be read in conjunction with the vehicle workshop

manual or torque reference chart.

FITTING REQUIREMENTS

HAND TOOLS REQUIRED OPTIONAL HAND TOOLS OPTIONAL WORKSHOP TOOLS
Ring open end spanner set Ratchet spanners metric Vehicle hoist
metric
Socket set metric Impact driver

SAFTEY EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

Protective eyewear Hearing protection




KIT CONTENTS

PAR NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
3759134 BRKT DEFENDER FRONT BSTOP BRACKET ASSEM 2
3759137 BRKT DEFENDER REAR BSTOP ASSEM 2
6151604 BOLT HXHD M8 X1.25X60 GR8.8 TZP 4
6151910 BOLT HXHD M8X1.25X70|GR8.8 ZNB480 4
4581045 WASHER FLAT M8X17X1.2|BLACK ZINC 16
6151212 NUT M8X1.25 NYLOC BZ 8

REAR BUMPSTOP INSTALLATION

Remove the rear bump stop.

Install the supplied bump stop bracket between the bump
stop and the chassis with the new supplied fasteners as
shown in the pictures.

Torque fasters to 22 Nm

g EM& X 60 BOLT
M8 WASHER
\BUMP STOP MOUNT
~—SPACER BRAKET
ﬂ;—suw sTOP
ﬁ \\ 7/ }tma WASHER

M8 NYLOC NUT

ﬂ OLDMANEMU Page 2 of 3 3789136

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS




FRONT BUMPSTOP INSTALLATION

Remove the front bump stop
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Install the supplied bump stop bracket between the bump
stop and the chassis with the new supplied fasteners as
shown in the pictures.

Torque fasters to 22 Nm.
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